

Nos. 19-55526, 19-55707, 19-55708, 19-55718, 19-55725, 19-55727, 19-55728

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
a California non-profit corporation, et al.,
Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 2:16-cv-08418, 2:16-cv-08473, 2:16-cv-09352 (Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez)

FEDERAL APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL T. GRAY

JOSEPH H. KIM

JAMES A. MAYSONETT

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 305-0216

james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
RULE 35(B) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory background	3
B. Factual background	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC	5
I. The panel erred by reviewing an environmental analysis that has never been used to support agency action.	5
A. Judicial review under the Administrative Procedure Act must await “final agency action.”	5
1. The panel had no authority to hear the plaintiffs’ NEPA and CZMA claims.	5
2. The panel’s theories about “final agency action” do not hold up to scrutiny.	8
B. The panel’s decision is “of exceptional importance” because it misapplies <i>Bennett</i> and interferes with agency deliberations.	11
II. The panel’s CZMA holding conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court.	12
A. The panel applied the wrong provision of the CZMA.	12
B. The panel’s misapplication of the CZMA is “of exceptional importance” because it threatens the framework that Congress crafted to develop the energy resources of the Outer Continental Shelf.	16
CONCLUSION	18
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)2, 6, 8

California v. Norton,
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) 2, 12, 14, 15, 16

California v. Watt,
683 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1982) 17

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7

Matter of Defend H2O v. Town Board of the Town of East Hampton,
147 F. Supp. 3d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 13

NRDC, Inc. v. Winter,
645 F. Supp. 2d 841 (C.D. Cal. 2007) 13

Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)9, 10

Sec’y of the Interior v. California,
464 U.S. 312 (1984) 2, 12, 14

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1452(1) 3

16 U.S.C. § 14563, 8, 2

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(A) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(C) 2, 12, 16

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(B) 12, 13, 17

43 U.S.C. § 1331 3

43 U.S.C. § 1331(a) 3

5 U.S.C. § 704 1, 5
